

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

STATE OF NEVADA, BOARD OF  
PAROLE COMMISSIONERS

Petitioner,

vs.

THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,  
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF  
WASHOE; AND THE HONORABLE  
CONNIE STEINHEIMER, DISTRICT  
JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

MARLIN THOMPSON,

Real Party in Interest.

**Supreme Court Case No.**

District Court Case No. 0781052  
**Electronically Filed**  
Jun 07 2018 09:38 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

ADAM PAUL LAXALT  
Attorney General  
KATHLEEN BRADY  
Deputy Attorney General  
555 Wright Way  
Carson City, Nevada 89711  
(775) 684-4605

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
II. FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE PETITION .....	2
III. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	3
A. This Court Should Entertain the Writ Petition.....	3
B. A Writ of Mandamus should Issue to Correct the District Court’s Erroneous Interpretation of Nevada Law.....	5
IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	11
VERIFICATION PURSUANT TO NRAP 21(a)(5).....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bradford v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 60, 308 P.3d 122 (2013) .....	4
<i>Cheung v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 121 Nev. 867, 124 P.3d 550 (2005) .....	4
<i>Clay v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 48, 305 P.3d 898 (2013) .....	4
<i>Ex Parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916) .....	8
<i>Hairr v. First Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 16, 368 P.3d 1198 (2016) .....	4
<i>Mack v. Estate of Mack</i> , 125 Nev. 80, 206 P.3d 98 (2009) .....	2
<i>Pan v. Eight Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 120 Nev. 222, 88 P.3d 840 (2004) .....	4
<i>Picardi v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 127 Nev. 106, 251 P.3d 723 (2011) .....	5
<i>Pinana v. State</i> , 76 Nev. 274, 352 P.2d 824 (1960) .....	8
<i>Round Hill Gen. Imp. Dist. v. Newman</i> , 97 Nev. 601, 637 P.2d 534 (1981) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Cohn v. Mack</i> , 26 Nev. 85, 63 Pac. 1125 (1901) .....	5
<i>State v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 127 Nev. 927, 267 P.3d 777 (2011) .....	5

*State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court*,  
85 Nev. 485, 457 P.2d 217 (1969).....8

*Tallman v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court*,  
131 Nev. Adv. Op. 71, 359 P.3d 113 (2015) .....5

**STATUTES**

NRS 176.033 ..... 3, 9, 10

NRS 176.033(2) ..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11

NRS 200.030 ..... 2, 6

NRS 200.030(6) (1977)..... 8

NRS 34.160 ..... 5

NRS 34.170 ..... 4

NRS 34.330 ..... 4

NRS 47.130(2)(b)..... 2

NRS 47.150(1) ..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1977 Statutes of Nevada, 414 (Chapter 232, SB 131)..... 6, 7

1987 Statutes of Nevada, 396 (Chapter 174, AB 560) ..... 9

1995 Statutes of Nevada, 1248 (Chapter 443, SB 416)..... 6

AB 560 ..... 9

SB 416 (1995)..... 7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

NEV CONST. art. VI, § 4..... 3
